

Joint Front of HPSEB Employees and Engineers Association and others vs. State of H.P. and others

CWP No. 13458 of 2025

22.08.2025 Present: Mr.Sanjeev Bhushan, Senior Advocate, with Mr.Sparsh Bhushan, Advocate, for the petitioners.

Mr.Ramakant Sharma, Additional Advocate General, for respondent No.1.

Ms.Sunita Sharma, Senior Advocate, with Ms.Meenakshi Katoch, Advocate, for respondent No.2.

Mr.Shubham Sood, Advocate, for respondent No.3.

Mr.Naresh K. Sood, Senior Advocate, with Mr.Vinay Mehta, Advocate, for respondent No.5.

Mr.Nand Lal Thakur, Senior Panel Counsel, for respondent No.6.

CWP No. 13458 of 2025

Notice. Mr.Ramakant Sharma, learned Additional Advocate General, appears, waives and accepts service of notice on behalf of respondent No.1-State, Ms.Meenakshi Katoch, learned counsel, on behalf of respondent No.2, Mr.Shubham Sood, learned counsel, on behalf of respondent No.3, Mr.Vinay Mehta, learned counsel, on behalf of respondent No.5 and Mr.Nand Lal Thakur, learned Senior Panel Counsel, on behalf of respondent No.6, and seek four weeks' time to file reply(ies). Be filed, as prayed, on or before next date of hearing.

Notice to respondents No.4 and 7 to 12, returnable on next date of hearing, on taking steps within two days, be issued.

List for consideration on 26.09.2025.

CMP No.20201 of 2025

Any action taken by the respondents, shall be subject to final outcome of the petition.

Alteration/modification/vacation on motion.

Application stands disposed of.

(Vivek Singh Thakur)  
Judge

(Sushil Kukreja)  
Judge

August 22, 2025  
(Purohit)