

Joint Front of HPSEB Employees and Engineers Association and others Vs. State of H.P. & others.

CWP No. 13458 of 2025

26.9.2025 Present: Mr.Sanjeev Bhushan, Senior Advocate, with Mr.Sparsh Bhushan, Advocate, for the petitioners.

Mr.Ramakant Sharma, Additional Advocate General, for respondent No. 1.

Ms.Sunita Sharma, Senior Advocate, alongwith Ms.Sugandh Verma and Mr.Rahul Minhas, Advocates, vice Mr.Dhananjay Sharma, Advocate, for respondent No. 2.

Mr.Suneet Verma, Advocate, vice Mr.Shubham Sood, Advocate, for respondent No. 3.

Mr.Surinder Saklani, Advocate, for respondent No. 4.

Mr.Naresh K. Sood, Senior Advocate, with Mr.Vijay Mehta, Advocate, for respondent No. 5.

Mr.Nand Lal Thakur, Senior Panel Counsel, for respondent No. 6.

None for respondents No. 8 to 11.

Mr.Vinay Kuthiala, Senior Advocate, alongwith Ms.Vandana Kuthiala, Advocate through Video Conferencing for respondent No. 12.

Despite service, there is no representation on behalf of respondents No. 8 to 11, hence these respondents are proceeded against ex parte.

Reply on behalf of respondent No. 2 stands filed.

Reply on behalf of respondent No. 5 is stated to have been filed, but the same is not on record. Be taken on record, after removal of objections, if any.

Mr.Nand Lal Thakur, Senior Panel Counsel appearing for respondent No. 6 also seeks time to have instructions on behalf of respondent No. 7 and to file reply. Be filed within four weeks.

Reply on behalf of other respondents, also be filed within four weeks.

List for consideration on **6th November, 2025.**

***(Vivek Singh Thakur),
Judge.***

***(Sushil Kukreja),
Judge.***

***26th September, 2025
(Keshav)***