

**Joint Front of HPSEB Employees and Engineers
Association/Unions through its Convener & Ors. vs. State of
H.P. & Ors.**

CWP No.13458 of 2025

12.11.2025 Present : Mr. Sanjeev Bhushan, Senior Advocate, with Mr. Sparsh Bhushan, Advocate, for the petitioners.

Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General with Mr. Ramakant Sharma, Additional Advocate General, for respondent No.1/State.

Ms. Sunita Sharma, Senior Advocate with Ms. Meenakshi Katoch, Advocate, for respondent No.2.

Mr. Shubham Sood, Advocate, for respondent No.3.

Mr. Vandna Thakur, Advocate, vice Mr. Surinder Saklani, Advocate, for respondent No. 4.

Mr. Naresh K. Sood, Senior Advocate, with Mr. Vijay Mehta, Advocate, for respondent No. 5.

Mr. Nand Lal Thakur, Senior Panel Counsel, for respondent No. 6 & 7.

Respondents No.8 to 11 are proceeded against *ex parte* vide order dated 26.09.2025.

Mr. Vinay Kuthiala, Senior Advocate, along with Ms. Vandana Kuthiala, Advocate for respondent No.12.

CMP No.27019 of 2025

No reply is intended to be filed to this application on behalf of respondent No.3. Reply on behalf of other respondents to the application, as prayed, be filed within one week positively. No further time shall be granted.

List for consideration on 27.11.2025.

**(Vivek Singh Thakur)
Judge**

**(Romesh Verma)
Judge**

12th November, 2025
(Pardeep)