

**Joint Front of HPSEB Employees and
Engineers Association/Unions vs. State of
H.P.**

CWP No. 13458 of 2025

16.12.2025 **Present:** Mr. Rajesh Kumar, Advocate, for the petitioners.

Mr. Ramakant Sharma, Additional Advocate General, for respondent No. 1/State.

Ms. Sunita Sharma, Sr. Advocate with Ms. Sugandh Verma, Advocate, for respondent No. 2.

Mr. Shubham Sood, Advocate, for respondent No. 3.

Mr. Rupankush Nagal, Advocate, vice Mr. Surinder Saklani, Advocate, for respondent No. 4.

Mr. N.K. Sood, Senior Advocate, with Mr. Vinay Mehta, Advocate, for respondent No. 5.

Mr. Nand Lal Thakur, Senior Panel Counsel, for respondents No. 6 and 7.

Respondents No. 8 to 11 ex-parte.

Mr. Vinay Kuthiala, Sr. Advocate, with Ms. Vandana Kuthiala, Advocate, for respondent No. 12.

CWP No. 13458 of 2025

Reply filed on behalf of respondents No. 1 and 12 and replies on behalf of respondents No. 2 and 5, are on record.

Reply on behalf of respondent No. 7, stated to have been filed, is not on record. Learned counsel to remove objections for placing the same on record by next date.

Reply on behalf of respondent No. 6 be filed within two weeks.

No reply is intended to be filed on behalf of other respondents.

Rejoinders to the replies, be filed within four weeks thereafter.

List for consideration on **03.03.2026**.

CMP No. 27019 of 2025

Reply to the application on behalf of respondents No. 1 and 12 is on record.

Reply on behalf of other respondents, if any, be filed positively within four weeks, failing which it shall be construed that the said respondents have nothing to say about plea taken in the application.

Rejoinders to the replies, be filed within four weeks thereafter.

List for consideration along with main petition.

(Vivek Singh Thakur)
Judge

(Romesh Verma)
Judge

December 16th, 2025.
(Susheel)