

**Joint Front of HPSEB Employees & Engineers Association/Unions
and others Versus State of Himachal Pradesh and others a**

CWP No.13458 of 2025

03.03.2026 Present: Mr. Sanjeev Bhushan, Senior Advocate with Mr. Rajesh Kumar, Advocate, for the petitioners.

Mr. Raj Negi, Deputy Advocate General, for respondent No.1-State.

Ms. Sunita Sharma, Senior Advocate with Mr. Abhishek Rana, Advocate, for respondent No.2-HPSEBL.

Mr. Shubham Sood, Advocate, for respondent No.3-HPTCL.

Mr. Virender Chauhan, Advocate vice Mr. Surinder Saklani, Advocate, for respondent No.4-HPSLDC.

Mr. N.K. Sood, Senior Advocate with Mr. Vinay Mehta, Advocate, for respondent No.5-HPERC.

Mr. Nand Lal Thakur, Senior Panel Counsel, for respondents No.6 and 7-CEA/CERC.

Respondents No.8 to 11 ex-parte.

Mr. Vinay Kuthiala, Senior Advocate with Mr. Diwan Singh Negi, Advocate, for respondent No.12.

Reply on behalf of respondent No.7 filed, is on record.

2. As prayed, further one week is granted to file reply on behalf of respondent No.6. No further opportunity shall be granted.

3. Rejoinder to replies be filed within four weeks thereafter.

List for consideration on **30.04.2026**.

CMP No.27019 of 2025

4. No reply has been filed except reply filed on behalf of respondent No.1 and 12. Rejoinders thereto be filed within four weeks positively, failing which, right to file rejoinder shall stand closed.

5. Reply on behalf of other respondents be filed within two weeks, failing which, in view of the orders passed on previous date, application has to be considered on the basis of material already on record.

List for consideration alongwith main petition on **30.04.2026**.

(Vivek Singh Thakur)
Judge

(Ranjan Sharma)
Judge

March 03, 2026
(Bhardwaj)